
 

 

Contract Modification Notice – Extension of Grounds Maintenance and Waste 

Management Contract with Idverde UK Limited 

 

1. Contracting Authority 

Name: Central Swindon North Parish Council  

Address: Moredon Sporting Hub, Swindon, SN2 2QJ  

Contact: Andrew Reeves – Clerk   

Email: Clerk@centralswindonnorth-pc.gov.uk  

 

2. Original Contract Details 

Contract Title: Grounds Maintenance and Waste Management Services 

Awarded to: Idverde UK Limited 

Original Start Date: 02 July 2020 

Original Contract End Date: 01 July 2025 

Contract Value: £3,027,311.00 

 

3. Description of Modification 

The contract for the provision of grounds maintenance and waste management services is 

being extended for a further period of two years, from 02 July 2025 to 01 July 2027. 

This modification is made in accordance with Regulation 72(1)(c) of the Public Contracts 

Regulations 2013. The extension is required due to unforeseen circumstances, specifically 

delays in preparing for a re-procurement process caused by internal resource constraints 

and the cost implications of engaging external consultants. 

 

4. Legal Basis for Modification 

Regulation 72(1)(c) permits modification of contracts during their term without a new 

procurement procedure where: 

• The need for the modification has been brought about by circumstances which a 

diligent contracting authority could not have foreseen; 

• The modification does not alter the overall nature of the contract; and 

• Any increase in price does not exceed 50% of the value of the original contract. 

The Council confirms that all these conditions are met in this case.  

mailto:Clerk@centralswindonnorth-pc.gov.uk


5. Value of the Modification 

Value of Modification: £1,504,808.76 (excluding VAT) 

Percentage Increase Relative to Original Contract: 49.7% (within the 50% limit permitted 

under Regulation 72(1)(c) of the Public Contracts Regulations 2013). 

 

6. Supplier Name and Address 

Idverde UK Limited 

Address: Octavia House, Westwood Way, Coventry, CV4 8JP 

 

7. Justification for Modification 

The extension will: 

• Provide continuity of essential public services during a transitional period; 

• Avoid disruption to services critical to public health and safety; 

• Ensure value for money by avoiding the cost and risk of interim arrangements; 

• Allow sufficient time for a compliant, competitive re-procurement process. 

 

8. Date of contract renewal  

2nd July 2025  

 

9. Date of Publication 

6th August 2025  

 


